

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/13/2019 12:42 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 97853-1

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WILLIAM SORNSIN, an individual; MARC T. BECK, an individual;
ROBERT GOREE, an individual; AARTI VARMA, an individual; EVAN
W. LEWIS, an individual; BENJAMIN G. JOLDERSMA, an individual;
BRIAN N. KU, an individual; DAMIEN JOLDERSMA, an individual;
DONALD J. CLORE, an individual; and JOSEPH C. WRIGHT, an
individual,

Appellants,

v.

SCOUT MEDIA, INC., a Delaware corporation; CRAIG and JANE DOE
MALLITZ, and their marital community; CRAIG AMAZEEN, an
individual; JOE and JANE DOE ROBINSON, and their marital
community; TAMMER and JANE DOE FAHMY, and their marital
community; PILOT GROUP GP, LLC, a Delaware corporation; and
JOHN and JANE DOES 1 through 8,

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Stephen C. Willey, WSBA #24499
SAVITT BRUCE & WILLEY LLP
1425 Fourth Avenue Suite 800
Seattle, WA 98101-2272
(206) 749-0500

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF CASE.....2

 A. The Scout Employee Manual.....2

 B. The Employees Resigned Without Notice.....3

 C. Scout Paid All Accrued Wages.....3

 D. The Lawsuit.4

 E. The Dispositive Motions.....4

 F. The Court of Appeals Decision.....5

III. ARGUMENT6

 A. There Is No Statutory Entitlement to Payment of
Accrued PTO under Washington Law.....6

 B. Whether Washington’ Statutory Scheme Should Be
Altered to Provide Additional Employee Benefits is
a Legislative Matter.9

IV. CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Chipman v. Northwest Healthcare Corporation, Applied Health Services, Inc.,
317 P.3d 182 (Mont. 2014)..... 7

Hisle v. Todd Pac. Shipyards,
151 Wn.2d 853, 93 P.3d 108 (2004)..... 5, 7, 8, 9

In re Marriage of Ortiz,
108 Wn.2d 643, 740 P.2d 843 (1987)..... 10

Lee v. Fresenius Medical Care, Inc.,
741 N.W.2d 117 (Minn. 2007) 7

Naches Valley Sch. Dist. No. 3 v. Cruzen,
54 Wn.App. 388, 775 P.2d 960 (1989)..... 5, 6, 8

Sornsin v. Scout Media, Inc.,
__ Wn.App. __, 450 P.3d 193 (2019)..... 1, 2, 5, 6

State v. Watson,
155 Wn.2d 574, 122 P.3d 903 (2005)..... 10

Teamsters, Local 117 v. Northwest Beverages, Inc.,
95 Wn.App. 767, 976 P.2d 1262 (1999)..... 6

Walters v. Ctr. Elec. Inc.,
8 Wn. App. 322, 506 P.2d 883 (1973)..... 7

Statutes

RCW 49.46 6, 8

RCW 49.46.010 8

RCW 49.46.130(1)..... 8

RCW 49.48.030 6
